



jsn

JITENDRA
SHANKAR
NIJASURE

Digitally signed by
JITENDRA SHANKAR
NIJASURE
Date: 2025.03.21
11:14:56 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION (L) NO.1674 OF 2025

Lallubhai Amichand Ltd.

...Petitioner

Versus

The Competent Authority, District Deputy
Registrar of Co-Operative Societies, Mumbai
(1) city

...Respondent

Mr. Pravin Samdani, Senior Advocate, Mr. Raghav Gupta and Mr. Siddharth Kate i/b. Wadia Ghandy and Co. for the Petitioner.

Mr. Manish Upadhye, AGP for Respondent No.1.

Mr. Aurup Dasgupta with Ms. Sonam Ghiya, Ms. Drshika Hemnani and Ms. Prapti Bhadra i/b. Auroma Law for Respondent No.2.

Mr. Vasim A. Shaikh i/b. Pravin Mehta and Mithi and Co. for Respondent Nos.7 to 9.

CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA J.

DATE : 20TH MARCH, 2025.

ORDER :

1. By this Writ Petition, the Petitioner has impugned order dated 24th September, 2024 and the impugned Certificate dated 24th September, 2024 passed by the Respondent No.1 (Exhibit 'A' and 'B' to the Petition). The arguments have commenced in the Writ Petition.



909-wpl-1674-2025.doc

2. Mr. Pravin Samdani, the learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner states that the document of deemed conveyance which has been granted by virtue of impugned Order and impugned Certificate is being lodged for adjudication.

3. In view of the Writ Petition being heard at the admission stage, till the disposal of the Writ Petition, the document of deemed conveyance shall not be processed further.

4. Writ Petition shall be placed for further hearing on 7th April, 2025 at 2.30 p.m.

[R.I. CHAGLA J.]