



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 2253 OF 2025

Lallubhai Amichand Ltd.

...Petitioner

V/s.

The Competent Authority District Deputy Registrar
of Co-operative Registrars Mumbai (1) City & Ors.

...Respondents

Mr. Raghav Gupta with Mr. Siddharth Kate, i/b Wadia Ghandy & Co., for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Fatima Lakdawala, AGP, for the Respondent-State.

Mr. Aurup Dasgupta, with Ms. Sonam Ghiya, Ms. Prapti Bhadra, Mr. Rishad
Mehta and Ms. Drishti Israni for Respondent no. 2.

Mr. Vasim Shaikh, i/b Pravin Mehta & Mithi, for Respondent nos. 7 to 9.

CORAM : FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.

DATE : 28th APRIL 2026

P.C.:

1. Parties state that they have amicably settled the dispute that is the subject matter of the present Writ Petition and have entered into the Consent Terms which contain the agreement that is arrived at between them. The Consent Terms dated 28th April 2026 are tendered in Court today. A perusal of the said Consent Terms reveal that the same are signed by the Petitioner and Respondent no. 2 – Society through its Secretary and also a member both of whom are stated to be authorised to execute the said Consent Terms. A copy of the Resolutions that record the said authorisation are also annexed to the said Consent Terms. The said Consent Terms are also executed by the Advocates of

AMOL
PREMNATH
JADHAV

Digitally signed by
AMOL PREMNATH
JADHAV
Date: 2026.04.29
22:59:45 +0530



both parties who identify their respective clients and signatories who are present in Court today. Considering this, the said Consent Terms are taken on record and marked 'X' for identification.

2. The undertakings contained in the said Consent Terms are accepted and treated as undertakings to this Court.
3. The present Writ Petition is disposed of in terms of the said Consent Terms. There shall be no order as to costs.
4. All pending Interim Applications taken out in the present Writ Petition, if any, also stand disposed of in terms of this order, and all interim orders passed, therein if any, also stand vacated.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

Amol